

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Applicant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,</p> <p>Defendants.</p> | <p>Adv. Pro. No. 08-1789 (BRL)</p> <p>SIPA LIQUIDATION</p> <p>(Substantively Consolidated)</p> |
| <p>In re BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,</p> <p>Debtor.</p> | |
| <p>IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TROTANOY INVESTMENT COMPANY LTD., ACCESS INTERNATIONAL ADVISORS LTD. (f/k/a/ ALTERNATIVE ADVISORS LIMITED), HYPOSWISS PRIVATE BANK GENÈVE S.A. (f/k/a ANGLO-IRISH BANK (SUISSE) S.A., f/k/a MARCUARD COOK & CIE S.A.), and PALMER FUND MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED,</p> <p>Defendants.</p> | <p>Adv. Pro. No. 10-05208 (BRL)</p> <p>11 Civ. 07112 (JSR)</p> |

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
TROTANOY'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, New York 10111

Telephone: (212) 589-4200

Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE AVOIDANCE ACTION CANNOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MANDATORY WITHDRAWAL..... | 7 |
| A. Section 157(d) Has Been Narrowly Construed in the Second Circuit..... | 7 |
| B. The Trustee Has Standing to Assert Bankruptcy Causes of Action | 9 |
| 1. The Second Circuit Made Clear The Trustee Has Standing to Bring Avoidance Actions..... | 9 |
| 2. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Does Not Apply to Avoidance Actions | 10 |
| C. Substantial Consideration of SLUSA is Neither Required Nor Applicable in the Trotanoy Action | 10 |
| D. Interpretation of Section 546(e) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Warrant Mandatory Withdrawal | 12 |
| E. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code Section 548(c) Does Not Warrant Mandatory Withdrawal..... | 15 |
| F. <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> Does Not Require or Otherwise Warrant Withdrawal | 16 |
| II. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE CAUSE FOR PERMISSIVE WITHDRAWAL | 19 |
| A. The Trustee’s Action Against Trotanoy is a Core Proceeding | 20 |
| 1. The Ten Bankruptcy Counts Asserted Against Trotanoy Are Core | 20 |
| 2. Trotanoy Submitted to the Jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court by Filing a Proof of Claim | 21 |
| B. Defendant’s Motion is Nothing More than Blatant Forum Shopping | 23 |
| C. Judicial Economy and Uniformity Weigh In Favor of Denying Withdrawal of the Reference | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Danbury Square Assoc., Ltd. P’ship</i> , 150 B.R. 544 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) | 21 |
| <i>Bankr. Servs. Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.)</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008)... | 22 |
| | |
| <i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972)..... | 10 |
| <i>Carter Day Indust., Inc. v. EPA (In re Combustion Equip. Assoc.)</i> , 67 B.R. 709 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) | 8 |
| <i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1991) | 8 |
| <i>Enron Corp. v. J.P. Morgan Sec. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 388 B.R. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc. v. Holcim, Inc. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 2004 WL 2149124 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>First Fid. Bank N.A., N.J. v. Hooker Invs. Inc. (In re Hooker Invs., Inc.)</i> , 937 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 343 B.R. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB Mercantile, Inc. (In re Houbigant, Inc.)</i> , 185 B.R. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).. | 8 |
| | |
| <i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3240596 (Bankr. D. Del. July 28, 2011) | 17 |
| <i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4436126 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept.23, 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores</i> , 1991 WL 259036 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 1991). | 20 |
| <i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y.</i> , 411 B.R. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Ben Cooper, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1394 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4434632 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011) | 14 |
| | |
| <i>In re Danbury Square Assocs., Ltd. P’ship</i> , 153 B.R. 657 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993) | 21 |
| <i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 4910119 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2010) | 23 |
| <i>In re Housecraft Indus. USA, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 64 (2d Cir.2002)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 63 B.R. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Laventhol & Horwath</i> , 139 B.R. 109 (S.D.N.Y.1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Olde Prairie Block Owner, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3792406 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2011) | 17 |
| <i>In re Personal and Bus. Ins. Agency</i> , 334 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Safety Harbor Resort and Spa</i> , 2011 WL 3240596 (Bankr. M.D .Fla. Aug. 30, 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Salander O'Reilly Galleries</i> , 453 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Verestar</i> , 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. Neilson (In re Slatkin)</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Keller v. Blinder (In re Blinder Robinson & Co., Inc.)</i> , 135 B.R. 892 (D. Col. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kelley v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al.</i> , 2011 WL 4403289 (D. Minn. Sept. 21, 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Kipperman v. Circle Trust F.B.O. (In re Grafton Partners)</i> , 321 B.R. 527 (9th Cir. BAP 2005) 13 | |
| <i>Kirschner v. Agoglia (In re Refco Inc.)</i> , 2011 WL 5974532 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>LaSala v. UBS, AG</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re El-Atari)</i> , 2011 WL 5828013 (E.D. Va. Nov.18, 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co., Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 340 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks (In re Orion Pictures Corp.)</i> , 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Picard v. Madoff</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 09-1503, 2011 WL 4434632 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), leave to appeal denied, 2011 WL 3897970 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park S. Sec., LLC)</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>Rahl v. Bande</i> , 316 B.R. 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>RES-GA Four LLC v. Avalon Builders of GA LLC</i> , 2012 WL 13544 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2012) ... | 17 |
| <i>Samson v. Blixseth (In re Blixseth)</i> , 2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug.1, 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Schneider v. Riddick (In re Formica Corp.)</i> , 305 B.R. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Shugrue v. Airline Pilots Ass'n, Int'l (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990). | 7, 8 |
| <i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 443 B.R. 295 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Terlecky v. Abels</i> , 260 B.R. 446 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tese-Milner v. Beeler (In re Hampton Hotel Investors, L.P.)</i> , 289 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. and Indem. Ass'n., (In re U.S. Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs. v. The Blackstone Group, L.P. (In re Extended Stay, Inc.)</i> , 2011 WL 5532258 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2011) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Wedtech Corp. v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (In re Wedtech Corp.)</i> , 94 B.R. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wider v. Wooton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990) | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 546(e) | 12, 14, 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77p..... | 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78aaa | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(D)..... | 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78eee-(b)(4)..... | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1 | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3) | 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(a) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(F)..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H)..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(d) | passim |
